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Members of the Public

Chairman Kamenstein called the July 13, 2006 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.
The minutes of the June 8, 2006 meeting were unanimously accepted. 

The Chairman set the next meeting for Thursday, August 10, 2006.

Chairman Kamenstein announced that, as only 3 Members were present, a unanimous decision would be required for any application to be approved.  He explained that any parties who would rather have their applications heard by a full Board would have the right to postpone their appearance until the next Board meeting at no additional cost to them.

HEARINGS CONTINUED

BA05-15 Dolby, Kirkmon K. (607 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required lot width in an R-4 zoning district per Article V section 250-15.  A variance of 72 ft. is requested (300 ft. required, 228 ft. existing).

The Chairman announced that Mr. Dolby’s application would be carried over.  

BA06-24 Neal and Roslyn Maison (316 Mills Road) – Appeal – To overturn a determination by the Building Inspector per Article XVII Section 250-108 A.  Applicants were granted a variance (BA05-50) in order to permit installation of a 6 ft.-high front gate, with a condition that a plain-style gate design be submitted to the Building Inspector for his approval.  The gate design submitted was deemed too ornate by the Building Inspector, and for this reason he rejected it.  

The Chairman asked for the status of this application, and the secretary informed him that the application is still open, because the Maisons have not yet submitted a new gate design to the Building Inspector.
PUBLIC HEARINGS:

BA06-31 Eleanor and James Figura (1 McMorrow Lane) – Area Variance – To decrease the side and rear yard setbacks in an R-4 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  A side yard variance of 70 ft. (75 ft. required; 5 ft. proposed) and a rear yard variance of 44 ft. (100 ft. required; 56 ft. proposed) are requested for construction of a detached 2-car garage.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that he had looked at the Figura property, and it seemed to him that the proposed location for the garage is the only logical place to construct it.  He added that the garage will have no impact on any neighbors, and Mr. Figura has stated that he intends to remove only some dead/dying trees, and he made a commitment to his neighbors to plant evergreens along the north side of the garage.
Patrick Browne asked if the garage couldn’t be constructed nearer to the house, but Mr. Figura said it would encroach upon his septic system.  He said he has already had to move his well 200 ft. as part of a renovation of his house, and that required running a trench through solid granite.  He stated that the location of the septic system is a problem, but he has been advised that it would be extremely difficult to move the septic, and he would probably not get permission to do so.   Mr. Figura said the property is very rocky and there is also a spring on the south side.
Mr. Browne asked if any neighbors objected to the proposed garage location, and Mr. Figura replied that they did not.  He added that he spoke to his 2 closest neighbors, and they were agreeable to the placement of the garage.
Chairman Kamenstein reiterated that it is the only logical place to build the garage, adding that it will be just fine once the trees are planted.  He asked Mr. Figura what specific commitment he made regarding the trees to be planted on the north side of the garage, and Mr. Figura answered that he would plant evergreens 6 to 8 ft. high, and he thought 6 trees would be enough.
Gerald Reilly asked Mr. Figura to indicate on a survey exactly where the trees will be planted.

Mr. Figura stated that his neighbors, the Cecils, said it would be alright if he plants the trees on their side of the property line.
The Chairman commented that if the Cecils change their minds, that could be a problem.  He asked Mr. Reilly to include in the Resolution a condition that Mr. Figura is to plant 6, 6- to 8 ft.-high evergreens on the north side of the garage.

William Monti asked that the Resolution include a statement to the effect that the variance was granted because of the difficulty presented by the lot, both geologically and in terms of the septic system, and because there were no objections from the neighbors.

The Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

Patrick Browne 
Seconded by:
William Monti 
Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested, with specific condition per discussion and agreement.

BA06-32 K.J.A. and Lisa Katchadurian (2 Lost Pond Lane) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required rear yard setback in an R-4 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  A variance of 58 ft. is requested (100 ft. required; 42 ft. existing) to allow a shed to remain as built.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that he went out to make a site inspection, but he was unable to locate #2 Lost Pond Lane.  He said he learned later that #2 actually comes before #1, and he suggested that the Katchadurians get a more obvious number put up to show which is their property, especially because emergency services could be delayed if the emergency personnel could not locate the house.

The Chairman asked if the shed is in the woods, and Lisa Katchadurian said it is.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that it would have absolutely no impact on anyone else, and Mr. Browne agreed.

The Chairman asked Mrs. Katchadurian if there had been any objections to the variance application, and she replied that there had not.

There were no questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA06-33 Marcia and Richard Miller (57 Lakeside Drive) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required front yard setback and increase the maximum building coverage in an R-1 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  Additionally, the non-conforming lot is subject to R-1/4 bulk requirements (with the exception of the front yard setback) per Article XIV Section 250-79 (A).  A front yard setback variance of 4 ft. (27.1 ft. existing/required; 23.61 ft. proposed) and a building coverage variance of 1.97% (10% permitted; 11.97% proposed) are requested for construction of a front porch and steps.  

The Chairman announced that this application would be held over pending the applicants’ receipt of a letter of approval from the co-op board where their property is located.
BA06-34 James R. DePaoli (619 Route 22) – Special Permit – To amend existing Special Permit BA94-22 (for an accessory apartment) in order to change the size and location of the apartment from approximately 672 sq. ft. on the second floor to 710 sq. ft. on the first floor of a single-family residence per Article XIII Section 250-68.

Chairman Kamenstein asked about the Special Permit granted in the past, and James DePaoli explained that it was granted for an accessory apartment in 1994.  He stated that he later put an addition on the house that resulted in an increase in the size of the accessory apartment, which he was unaware was limited by the Special Permit.  Later interior renovations added additional square footage to the apartment.
Mr. Browne asked if Mr. DePaoli now intends to use the second floor unit as a primary residence with an accessory apartment on the first floor, and Mr. DePaoli answered that that was correct.

The Chairman asked if 710 sq. ft. was enough to cover the size of the apartment, and Mr. DePaoli answered that 710 sq. ft. is exactly the size of the apartment.

The Building Inspector confirmed that an architect had double-checked the size of the accessory apartment.

Mr. Browne asked if the Board shouldn’t grant the Special Permit amendment for somewhat more space (750 sq. ft.) just to allow for any minor error, and the Chairman agreed that they should do so.
There was concern expressed that the ZBA could not grant the Special Permit amendment for a larger space than what was described in the Public Hearing Notice, but Mr. Thompson pointed out that the Notice did not include a specific size for the accessory apartment.

Chairman Kamenstein said that the Board would then grant the amendment for 750 sq. ft.  Noting there were no further questions or comments, he closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit amendment granted, as requested.

The Chairman closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________

Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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